The Benton County Board of Supervisors met in regular session with Supervisors Seeman, Primmer and Bierschenk present. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. at the conference room at the Benton County Service Center. Members of the public are invited to join in during open session or watch the livestream at https://www.youtube.com/bentoncountyiowa. *Unless otherwise noted, all actions were approved unanimously. Summarized Resolutions will be available in the Auditor's office and at:* www.bentoncountyia.gov

(https://www.youtube.com/bentoncountyiowa)

Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To approve the minutes of July 11, 2023 and July 13, 2023. Motion carried. **Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded:** To accept resignation of Erika Hodgson to the Benton County Landfill Commission. Motion carried.

Bierschenk moved/Primmer seconded: To accept resignation of Jonathon Gingerich from the Weed Department effective July 17, 2023. Motion carried.

Seeman moved/Primmer seconded: To approve farm exemption application for Dennis Junge for Parcel A in the SW ¼ of Section 3-83-12, with the exception that the applicant will fill out the formal reason on the form. Motion carried.

Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To approve farm exemption application for Wes Kaufman in the West ½ of Section 1-84-12. Motion carried.

Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To re-appoint Peggy Schott and appoint Russ Glime to the Benton County Historic Preservation Commission. Motion carried.

Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To approve Recorder's Quarterly Report ending June 30, 2023. Motion carried. Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To approve Veteran's Affairs Quarterly Report ending June 30, 2023. Motion carried. Bierschenk moved/Primmer seconded: To approve the use of Courthouse Grounds for the Vinton Kiwanis to use for Boomtown on 8/26/2023. Motion carried.

Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To approve Resolution #23-53, Committing Fund Balances ending June 30, 2023 in accordance with GASB 54. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION #23-53 RESOLUTION COMMITTING FUND BALANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH GASB 54

WHEREAS, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board has adopted statement #54 (GASB 54); and

WHEREAS, Benton County desires to commit a portion of fund balances in accordance with GASB 54,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Benton County Board of Supervisors that the following funds are committed as of June 30, 2023:

COMMITTED FUND BALANCES:

General Fund:

\$37,000 sanitarian vehicle replacement; \$50,000 election equipment replacement;

- \$50,000 emergency response;
- \$500,000 infrastructure upgrades;

Rural Services Fund - \$37,000 land use administrator vehicle replacement

Conservation Land Acquisition Fund-\$121,450 conservation building at Hannen

EMS Revolving Loan Fund – \$126,135 for emergency services loans

LOSST Fund - \$115,000 Pictometry aerial flight cost, technology upgrades and infrastructure

BE IT RESOLVED that committed fund balances established prior to June 30, 2023, are hereby uncommitted as of June 30, 2023, and the committed fund balances stated above are established in lieu thereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the designation of committed fund balances indicates that Benton County prefers to use available financial resources for the specific purposes set forth above, and although committed, the funds are to remain an integral part of the spendable or appropriable resources of Benton County

Signed this 18th of July, 2023.

Tracy Seeman, Chairman

Rick Primmer

Gary Bierschenk

ATTEST:

Hayley Rippel, Benton County Auditor Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To recess until 10:00 A.M. Motion carried. Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To reconvene the meeting. Motion carried. Sheriff Tippett shared a letter he received from an employee requesting a closed session to discuss their employment situation. Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To enter closed session pursuant to Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i) to evaluate the professional competency of an individual whose appointment, hiring, performance, or discharge is being considered when necessary to prevent needless and irreparable injury to that individual's reputation and that individual requests a closed session. Voting aye were Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To exit closed session at 10:20 a.m. Primmer moved/Bierschenk seconded: To approve actions that were discussed in closed session. Motion carried. Bierschenk moved/Primmer seconded: To adjourn. Motion carried.

Tracy Seeman, Chairman

ATTEST: _____

Hayley Rippel, Benton County Auditor